RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, RATIFYING AN
EMERGENCY CHANGE ORDER APPROVAL DATED DECEMBER
28, 2015 AND APPROVED BY THE CITY MANAGER AS
PROVIDED FOR UNDER SECTION 2-797(2) AND 2-845
OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES, AUTHORIZING A
CHANGE ORDER IN THE AMOUNT OF $6,840.00 FOR
ADDITIONAL WORK REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION OF
A 20 INCH PLUG VALVE ON WHITE STREET;
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE
WHEREAS, in Resolution No. 15-021, the City Commission
approved a three-year General Utilities contract with Charley

Toppino & Sons, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, on December 14, 2015 the City approved a Task
Order for 207 MJ Plug Valve Replacement, in the amount of
$19,794.60, pursuant to the contract approved in Resolution 15-

021; and

WHEREAS, due to unforeseen conditions, additional labor and
supplies were regquired, in the amount of $6,840.00, which
brought the total project cost above the threshold which

requires City Commissicn approval; and

Page 1 of 3



WHEREAS, the CCity Manager acted without delay, using
emergency powers authorized under Section 2-797(2)}) and 2-845 of
the City’s Code of Ordinances, to authorize and procure the
necessary change order to ensure prompt installation of the plug

valve to ensure continuing operation of the wastewater system; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE

CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the attached emergency change order dated
December 28, 2015 by the City Manager, pursuant to section 2-
797 (2) and 2-845 of the Code of Ordinances, for additional work
for the installation of a 20 Inch Plug Valve on White Street, is
hereby approved, in the amount of $6,840.00 to Charley Toppino and
Sons, Inc.

Secticn 2: That adequate funding for this change order is
under FY 15-16 Dbudget line 401-3503-535-4600, sewer fund
miscellaneocug repairs.

Section 3: That this Resolution shall go into effect
immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by
the sgignature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the

Commission.

Page 2 of 3



Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held

this day of , 2016.

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the

Commission on day of , 2016,

Filed with the Clerk on , 2016.

Mayor Craig Cates
Commissioner Sam Kaufman
Commissioner Clayton Lopez
Commissioner Richard Payne
Commissioner Margaret Romero
Commissioner Billy Wardlow

Commissioner Jimmy Weekley

CRAIG CATES, MAYOR
ATTEST:

CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK

Page 3 of 3



